
 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

1 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 Appendix 10       

 Mandatory Disclosure Update on  27/02/2019      

10.1 AICTE File No. Technical Campus- Western/ 

  

Faculty of Diploma Engg.-  

Western/1-4266697075/2019/EOA     

Western/1-4266697075/2019/EOA/Corrigendum-1 

 Date & Period of last Approval Date:  29/04/2019 & 4/06/2019 , Period of Approval : 2019-20 

        

10.2 Name of the Institution Shivganga Charitable Trust, Sangli’s Vishveshwarya 

  Technical Campus, Faculty of Diploma Engineering, Patgaon 
  Miraj.      

 Address of the Institution AT/Post-Patgaon, Miraj - Pandharpur Road, Tal-Miraj Dist- 

  Sangli.      

 City & Pin Code Patgaon - 416420      

 State / UT Maharashtra        
Longitude: 74° 42’ 34” , Latitude: 16° 55’ 10”  Longitude & Latitude 

 Phone Number With STD Code 0233-2276202 Location Map of the 

 Fax Number With STD Code 0233-2276203   Institute 

 Office hours at the Institution 9.50 am to 5.00 pm   See Attached 
        

 Academic hours at the Institution 9.50 am to 5.00 pm   

 Email shivgangavtc@gmail.com      

 Website http://www.shivgangavtc.org      

 Nearest Railway Station(distain Miraj Junction (MRJ), 13 Kilometer      

        

 Nearest Airport(distain Km) Kolhapur, 65 Kilometer      

        

10.3 Type of Institution Private-Self Financed      

 Category (1) of the Institution Non- Minority      

 Category (2) of the Institution Co-Education      

        

10.4 Name of the organization Shivganga Charitable Trust, Sangli.      

 running the Institution       

 Type of the organization Charitable Trust      

 Address of the organization Shivganga Charitable Trust, Sangli, At Post- Patgaon Miraj-   
Pandharpur Road Tal- Miraj, Dist.- Sangli.   

 Registered with Asst. Charity Commissioner, Sangli.      

 Registration Date 02/11/2010      

 Website of the organization http://www.shivgangavtc.org      

10.5 Name of the Board       

  

Maharashtra State Board of Technical 

Education, Mumbai      

 Address  49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.      

 website rbtemumbai@msbte.com      

 Latest affiliation period 2019-20      

10.6 Name of Principal / Director Prof. D. D. Gavali      

 Exact Designation I/C Director      

 Phone number with STD code Mobile No.-9970814478, Office - 0233-2276202, 

        

 FAX number with STD code 0233-2276203      

 Email ddgavali@hotmail.com      

 Highest Degree M.Tech. (Electrical Engineering)      

 Field of specialization Electrical  Engineering – Power System 

mailto:rbtemumbai@msbte.com


 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

2 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 

            

10.7 Governing Board Members  See Attached   

 Frequency of meeting & date of  Twice in a year, Last Meeting Date: 30/09/2019                          

 last meeting           

         

10.8 Academic Advisory Body  (LMC)    

 Frequency of meeting & date of  
Twice in a year Last Meeting Date: 

30/09/2019       

 last meeting           

       

10.9 Organizational Chart  See Attached    

    

10.10 Student feedback mechanism on  Monthly Students feedback mechanism, Suggestion box 

 Institutional Governance/faculty,  Available. Action taken on good suggestions.  

 staff and students           

    

10.11 Grievance redressed mechanism  Ombudsman and Grievance redressed Committee is 

 for faculty, staff and students  available        

            

 

 

10.12.2 Name of the Department 

Department of Electrical 

Engineering  

 Course 

Electrical 

Engineering   

 Level 

Under Graduate 

(UG)   

 1
st
 year approval by the Council 2012   

  FY SY  TY  

. Year wise Sanctioned Intake 42 60  60  

 Year wise Actual Admissions 03 10  04  

 Cut off marks – General quota      

    

 Accreditation Status of the Not eligible yet  

 Courses    

 Doctoral Courses No   

 Foreign Collaborations, if any No   

 Professional Society No   

 Memberships    

 Professional activities No   

 Consultancy activities No   

 Grants fetched No   

 Departmental Achievements No   

 Distinguished Alumni NA   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

3 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

10.12.2 Name of the Department Department of Civil Engineering  

 Course Civil Engineering   

 Level 

Under Graduate 

(UG)   

 1
st
 year approval by the Council 2012   

  FY SY  TY  

. Year wise Sanctioned Intake 42 60  60  

 Year wise Actual Admissions 00 08  08  

 Cut off marks – General quota      

     

 Accreditation Status of the Not eligible yet   

 Courses    

 Doctoral Courses No   

 Foreign Collaborations, if any No   

 Professional Society No   

 Memberships    

 Professional activities No   

 Consultancy activities No   

 Grants fetched No   

 Departmental Achievements No   

 Distinguished Alumni NA   

 

 

10.12.2 Name of the Department Department of Mechanical Engineering  

 Course 

Mechanical 

Engineering   

 Level 

Under Graduate 

(UG)   

 1
st
 year approval by the Council 2012   

  FY SY  TY  

. Year wise Sanctioned Intake 42 60  60  

 Year wise Actual Admissions 03 10  09  

 Cut off marks – General quota     

     

 Accreditation Status of the Not eligible yet   

 Courses    

 Doctoral Courses No   

 Foreign Collaborations, if any No   

 Professional Society No   

 Memberships    

 Professional activities No   

 Consultancy activities No   

 Grants fetched No   

 Departmental Achievements No   

 Distinguished Alumni NA   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

4 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

Teaching and Non-Teaching Staff Information 

Sr.No. Name of the Course Name of Faculty Designation 

1  Mr. D. D. Gavali IC Director 

2 Civil Mr.A.P.Jadhav HOD 

3 Civil Mr.V.G.Awasare Lecturer 

4 Civil Ms.S.V.Patil Lecturer 

5 Civil Ms.P.P.Kamble Lecturer 

6 Civil Ms.M.P.Suryawanshi Lecturer 

7 Civil Mrs.R.S.Gujar Lecturer 

8 Civil Mr.U.M.Tawate Lecturer 

9 Civil Ms.Bisale R.B Lecturer 

10 Mechanical Mr.A.R.Patil HOD 

11 Mechanical Mr.S.M.Shinde Lecturer 

12 Mechanical Mr.R.P.Patil Lecturer 

13 Mechanical Mr.M.B.Shinde Lecturer 

14 Mechanical Mr.N.S.Tamboli Lecturer 

15 Mechanical Mr.V.D.Jadhav Lecturer 

16 Electrical Mr.R.R.Mankar Academic coordinator   

17 Electrical Mr. S.R.Gaste HOD 

18 Electrical Mr.P.R.Kokate Lecturer 

19 Electrical Mr D.S.Bargale Lecturer 

20 Electrical Ms. P.J.Todkar Lecturer 

21 Electrical Mr.R.R.Chougule Lecturer 

22 Electrical Ms.P.G.Pise Lecturer 

22 Electrical Mr.S.D.Kadam Lecturer 

23 Humanities Ms.D.B.Mane HOD 

24 Humanities Mrs.R.D.Waware Lecturer 

25 Humanities Ms.M.V.Chavan Lecturer 

 

 

Sr.No. 

Name of the Course Name of Faculty Designation 

1 Administrative  Staff Mr. A B Jamdade  Registrar 

2  Mr. A. S. Mali  Jr.Clerk 

3  Mr. A.Y. Kulkarni Jr.Clerk 

4  Mr S. M. Gaikwad  Cashier 

5  Mrs.S.A.Patil A/C Clerk 

6  Mrs. M.P.Khot A/C Clerk 

7  Mr M. B. Gavade  Store Clerk 

8  Mr.M.S.Patil Library Clerk 

9 Technical     Staff Mr.Patil N.H. Lab. Assistant  

10  Mr.A.A.Patil Lab.Assistant 

11  Mr.Shelke V.D. Lab. Assistant  

12  Mr.J.S.Bhosale Lab.Assistant 

13 Work Shop Mr. M. G. Jadhav Carpenter 

14  Mr. R. B. Naik  Sheet Metal 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

5 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 

Sr.No. Name of the Course Name of Faculty Designation 

1 Supporting Staff Mr. Nalwade A. M. Peon 

2  Mr. Mane A.M. Peon 

3  Mr.S.M.shinde Peon 

4  Mr.Patil S.V. Peon 

5  Mr. Suryawanshi A.M. Peon 

6 Sweepar Mr. Suryawamshi N.N. Peon 

7 Drivers Mr. Bhosale D.V. Peon 

8  Mr. Gaikwad A. D. Peon 

 

10.14.1 Admission quota# Government Quota    

 Entrance test/admission NA   

 criteria     

 Cut off/Last candidate 31 Aug 2018    

 admitted     

 Fees in rupees CAY- Rs.42000/-     

 Number of Fee waivers offered CAY - 03    

 Admission Calendar As per DTE Schedule   

 PIO quota No    

     

10.14.2 Admission quota# Institute Level Quota   

 Entrance test/admission Merit as per Qualifying Exam        
 criteria     

 Cut off/Last candidate 31/08/2019.    

 admitted       
CAY- Rs.42000/-    

 
 Fees in rupees  

 Number of Fee waivers offered NA    

 Admission Calendar Up to Cut off Date by DTE (2019-20 date: 30/08/2019) 

 PIO quota No    

      

10.15 Infrastructural in formation^     

 Classroom/Tutorial Room     

 facilities           
      

 Laboratory details           
      



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

6 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 Computer Centre facilities           
      

 

 
 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

7 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

8 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 

10.17 Academic Sessions  1June – 31 May 

 Examination system, Year/  Semester pattern: Sem-I (Jun- Oct); Sem-II (Dec- May) 

 Sem           

 Period of declaration of results  Sem-I (January ); Sem-II (Jun) 

           

10.18 Career Counseling  Yes - Soft Skill Development, Training and Placement 

    Cell 

 Medical facilities  Yes - First Aid cum Medical Facility available 

 Student Insurance  Yes 

           

10.19 Students Activity Body  Student Council Committee Available 

 Cultural activities  Annual Cultural Activity January 2019 

 Sports activities  Annual Cultural Activity January 2019 

 Literary activities  NA 

 Magazine / Newsletter  Yes 

 Technical activities Tech Fest  Feb 2020 

 Industrial Visits / Tours Departmental        

 Alumni activities  No 

          

10.20 Name of the Information  Mr. Annasaheb Bhimrao Jamdade 

 Officer for RTI          

 Designation  Registrar 

 Phone number With STD code  Office:- 0233-2276202, Mob.:- 9422046800/8380037272 

 FAX number with STD code  Office:- 0233-2276203 

 Email   jamdadeab@gmail.com, shivgangavtc@gmail.com 

       

 Name of the Appellate Officer  Mr.D.D.Gavali 

 for RTI          

 Designation  I/C Director 

 Phone number With STD code  Office:- 0233-2276202, Mob.:- 9970814478 

 FAX number with STD code  Office:- 0233-2276203 

 Email   ddgavali@hotmail.com shivgangavtc@gmail.com 

            

            
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:jamdadeab@gmail.com
mailto:jamdadeab@gmail.com
mailto:ddgavali@hotmail.com
mailto:shivgangavtc@gmail.com


 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

9 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

Attachment: Annexure I to IV 

 

 

 

 

Location Map of the Institute 
 

Vishveshwarya Technical Campus, Faculty of Degree & Diploma Engineering, Patgaon, 

Miraj. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

10 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

Governing Council 

Sr. Name of Member Representation Designation 
No. 

1 Mr. Shivajirao Dattatray Ingawale Trust President Chairman 

    

2 Mr. Satish Shivajirao Ingawale Trust Member 

Representative 
   

3 Mr. Annasaheb Bhimrao Jamdade Trust Member 

Representative 
   

4 Mr. Vilasrao.N. Patil  Member 

Trust Nominee 
   

5 Mr. Kishor Narayan Patwardhan Industrialist Member 

    

6 Dr. P. B. Ronge Educationalist Member 

    

7  

Dr. S. A. Halkude (Principal, WIT, Solapur) 

 

Educationalist 
 

Member 
    

8  

Dr.C.S.Verma  (RO-AICTE)  

 

AICTE Nominee 

 

Member 
    

9  

Dr. Abhay Wagh. (Ex-Officio-DTE) 

 

State Govt. Nominee 

 

Member 

    

10  

Mr.C.T.Kunjore 

  

Member DTE Nominee 
 

   

11 Dr. S. S. Pardeshi Shivaji University Nominee Member 

    

12  

Dr.S.P.Bajad 

  

Member M.S.B.T.E. Nominee 
   

13 Mr. V. G. Awasare Teacher Nominee Member 

    

14 Mr. D. D. Gavali Director Secretary 

    

 

 

Period of GC: 2019-2020 

 

 

 

 

 



 
Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

 

11 | P a g e                                            Last update: 27/02/2020 

 

 

LOCAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Sr. 

Name of Member Designation No. 

1 Mr. Shivajirao Dattatray Ingawale Chairman 
   

2 Mr. Kakasaheb Dattatraya Ingawale Member 
   

3 Mr. Satish Shivajirao Ingawale Member 
   

4 Mr. Vilasrao.N. Patil Member 

   

5 Mr. Kishor Narayan Patwardhan Member 

   

6 Dr. P. B. Ronge Member 

   

7 
 

 Mr. A. B. Jamdade 

 

Member 

   

8 
 

Mr. A.R.Patil 

 

Member 

   

9 
 

Mr. V.G.Awasare 

 

Member 

   

10 
 

Mr. R.P.Patil 

 

Member 

   

11 Mr, R.R.Mankar  Member 

   

12 
 

Mr. S. R. Kore              

 

Member 

   

13 
 

Mr.A.P.Jadhav  

 

Member 

   

14 Mr. D. D. Gavali Secretary 
   

 

Period of LMC: 2019-2020 



Mandatory Disclosure SCT’s VTC, Faculty of Diploma Engineering. Academic year 2019-20 

12 | P a g e    Last update: 1/01/2019 

 

 

 

 

Organizational Chart 

 

Administrative Chart of VTC is as shown below:  


